

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA, PETRÓLEOS DE
VENEZUELA, S.A., AND PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
AND HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE DEPARTMENT
ATTORNEYS JOHN NORTON MOORE AND
EDWIN D. WILLIAMSON AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
RYAN Y. PARK
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
5301 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 237-2727
mgottlieb@bsfllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE FSIA REPRESENTS A DECISION BY THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH AND THE CONGRESS TO ENTRUST SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DECISIONS TO THE COURTS | 4 |
| A. The Views Of The Executive Branch At The Time Of The FSIA’s Drafting And Enactment Are Relevant To Interpreting The Statute | 4 |
| B. The Executive Branch Designed The FSIA To Transfer Responsibility For Foreign Sovereign Immunity Determinations From The Executive To The Judicial Branch | 6 |
| C. Traditional Methods Of Statutory Interpretation Should Guide Judicial Interpretation Of The FSIA | 10 |
| II. THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION WAS DESIGNED TO ALLOW EXPROPRIATION CLAIMS TO BE HEARD ON THE MERITS IN FEDERAL COURT | 15 |
| A. Congress Enacted The Expropriation Exception To Provide An Adequate Remedy For A Serious Foreign Policy Concern | 15 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Petitioners’ Heightened Threshold Requirements Would Frustrate The Purposes Of The FSIA | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) | 7, 16 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 4 |
| <i>Ex Parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) | 11 |
| <i>Hagens v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991) | 6 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 21 |
| <i>Nat’l City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992) | 15 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) | 5, 11, 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| <i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) | 11 |
| <i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) | 11 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) | 7, 8, 14 |
| <i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 22 U.S.C. § 2651a | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) | 14 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1602 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)..... | <i>passim</i> |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|---------------|
| H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs, 88th Cong., <i>Report on Expropriation of American- Owned Property by Foreign Governments in the Twentieth Century</i> (Comm. Print 1963), 2 I.L.M. 1066 (1963)..... | 16 |
| <i>Immunities of Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 3493 Before the Subcomm. on Claims and Gov't Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. 33 (1973)..... | 8, 10, 14, 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)..... | 10, 14 |
| <i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearing on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. on Admin. Law and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 94th Cong. 26 (1976) .. | 9, 16, 18 |

TREATISES

| | |
|--|----|
| 5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1350 (3d ed. 2016) | 21 |
|--|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , No. 79-6090, 1980 WL 340146 (2d Cir. 1980)..... | 22 |
|---|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>BLS Inflation Calculator</i> | 17 |
| Gerald R. Ford, Former President, <i>Statement on Signing the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976</i> , October 22, 1976..... | 10 |
| Robert S. Ingersoll, Deputy Sec. of State, & Harold R. Tyler, Jr., Deputy Attorney Gen., Letter to Carl O. Albert, Speaker of the House of Representatives, Oct. 31, 1975, <i>reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)</i> | 10 |
| Robert A. Katzmann, <i>Judging Statutes (2015)</i> | 6 |
| Note, <i>Avoiding Expropriation Loss</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1666 (1966) | 7 |
| Note, <i>The Castro Government in American Courts: Sovereign Immunity and the Act of State Doctrine</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1607 (1962) | 7 |
| Ronald Mok, <i>Expropriation Claims in United States Courts: The Act of State Doctrine, The Sovereign Immunity Doctrine, and the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 8 Pace Int'l L. Rev. 199 (1996)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Jack Tate, Acting Legal Adviser, Letter to Acting Attorney General Perlman (1952), reproduced in <i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) | 7 |
| U.S. Dep't of State, 1 Foreign Affairs Manual 241.1(1) | 2 |
| U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Policy on Treatment of Foreign State Immunity</i> , U.S. Fed. Reg. Vol. 41, No. 224 (1976) | 12 |
| White House Press Release, <i>U.S. Statement on Economic Assistance and Investment in Developing Nations</i> (Jan. 19, 1972), 11 I.L.M. 239 (1972) | 18 |
